

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SAN ANTONIO DIVISION**

La Unión Del Pueblo Entero, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs

v.

Gregory W. Abbott, *et al.*,

Defendant.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

No. 5:21-cv-00844-XR

INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF UNCONTESTED FACTS	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. SB 1 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FEDERAL MATERIALITY PROVISION (United States Count 2, OCA Count 1)	6
A. SB 1 Does Not Even Implicate The Materiality Provision	7
B. There Is No Tenable Basis To Conclude That SB 1 Violates The Federal Materiality Provision	13
II. SB 1 IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE (LUPE Counts 7 and 8, HAUL Count 6, OCA Count 8)	16
A. Plaintiffs’ Pre-Enforcement Facial Challenges Are Premature	16
B. The Challenged Provisions Are Not Unconstitutionally Vague	17
III. SB1 DOES NOT VIOLATE FREE SPEECH RIGHTS (LUPE Counts 7 and 9, OCA Count 7, LULAC Count 3)	22
A. Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Challenges Are Unfounded Facial Challenges	22
B. Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claims Are Meritless	23
IV. SB1 DOES NOT VIOLATE SECTION 208 OF THE VRA (LUPE Count 5, HAUL Count 5, OCA Count 4, LULAC Count 4)	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ala. Ass'n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) (per curiam)	15
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	28
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	1, 8, 23
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2023)	11, 12, 13
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	1, 3, 8, 24
<i>Broyles v. Texas</i> , 618 F. Supp. 2d 661 (S.D. Tex. 2009)	7
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	23
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	6
<i>Circuit City Stores v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	13
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	16
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	16
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	15
<i>Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 158 (M.D.N.C. 2020)	29
<i>Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	8, 11, 12
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 624 (2012)	13
<i>Friedman v. Snipes</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2004)	13
<i>FTC v. Bunte Bros., Inc.</i> , 312 U.S. 349 (1941)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	7
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	15
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	13
<i>Ind. Democratic Party v. Rokita</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 775 (S.D. Ind. 2006).....	7
<i>Jarecki v. G. D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961).....	12
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	20
<i>Knox v. Brnovich</i> , 907 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2018)	22, 26
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. Inc. v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 66 F.4th 905 (11th Cir. 2023)	19
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chi.</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969).....	9
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	25
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	25
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	15
<i>Priorities USA v. Nessel</i> , 487 F. Supp. 3d 599 (E.D. Mich. 2020).....	28, 30
<i>Ray v. Texas</i> , No. 2-06-CV-385, 2008 WL 3457021 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 7, 2008).....	29
<i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1824 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roark & Hardee LP v. City of Austin</i> , 522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008)	17, 18
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	25
<i>Schirmer v. Edwards</i> , 2 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	17
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	1
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Tex. League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Hughs</i> , 978 F.3d 136 (5th Cir. 2020)	3, 4
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	26
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	1, 8, 23
<i>United States v. Mississippi</i> , 380 U.S. 128 (1965).....	7
<i>United States v. Petrillo</i> , 332 U.S. 1 (1947).....	17
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 367 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	22, 23
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	17, 18, 19, 21
<i>Vote.Org v. Callanen</i> , 39 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen</i> , 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013)	22, 23, 25, 26
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	15
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	12
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. XV.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 3030s.....	18
52 U.S.C. § 10101.....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 10508.....	3
52 U.S.C. § 20104.....	28
52 U.S.C. § 20105.....	28
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-611.....	14
Del. Code tit. 15, § 4972.....	14
Del. Code tit. 15, § 5514.....	14
Fla. Stat. § 101.64.....	15
Fla. Stat. § 101.5614.....	15
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/17-16.....	15
Minn. Stat. § 204C.15.....	30
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-182.1.....	15
N.J. Stat. § 19:62-11.....	14
Ohio Rev. Code § 3505.28.....	15
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3050.....	15
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3058.....	15
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3146.6.....	15
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3150.16.....	15
Tex. Elec. Code § 11.002.....	11
Tex. Elec. Code § 13.001.....	9, 10
Tex. Elec. Code § 13.002.....	9, 10, 12
Tex. Elec. Code § 18.001.....	9, 10
Tex. Elec. Code § 32.075.....	20
Tex. Elec. Code § 33.051.....	19
Tex. Elec. Code § 33.056.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Tex. Elec. Code § 33.057	20, 21
Tex. Elec. Code § 33.058	21
Tex. Elec. Code § 33.061	20
Tex. Elec. Code § 63.003	15
Tex. Elec. Code § 65.011	14
Tex. Elec. Code § 82.001	3, 13
Tex. Elec. Code § 82.002	3, 13
Tex. Elec. Code § 82.003	3, 13
Tex. Elec. Code § 82.004	3, 13
Tex. Elec. Code § 82.007	13
Tex. Elec. Code § 82.008	13
Tex. Elec. Code § 84.032	9
Tex. Elec. Code § 86.005	14
Tex. Elec. Code § 86.008	9
Tex. Penal Code § 6.02	18
Tex. Penal Code § 6.03	18
Va. Code § 24.2-611	15
Va. Code § 24.2-649	26
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	2, 6
<i>Governor Abbott Prioritizes Election Integrity this Legislative Session,</i> WBAP (Mar. 15, 2021)	4
H.R. Rep. No. 88-914, pt. 2 (1963)	8, 11
<i>Online Poll Worker Training Program</i> , Texas Secretary of State	21
Proclamation, No. 41-3752, 45 Tex. Reg. 5455 (Aug. 7, 2020)	3, 4
Proclamation, No. 41-3772, 45 Tex. Reg. 7079 (Oct. 9, 2020)	4
Report on the Comm'n on Fed. Election Reform, Building Confidence in U.S. Elections (2005)	24
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982)	29
Texas Senate Bill 1	<i>passim</i>
